the classification of the Voortman® business as held for sale, can significantly impact the adjusted effective income tax rate.

These non-GAAP financial measures are not intended to replace the presentation of financial results in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Rather, the
presentation of these non-GAAP financial measures supplements other metrics used by management to internally evaluate its businesses and
facilitate the comparison of past and present operations and liquidity. These non-GAAP financial measures may not be comparable to similar
measures used by other companies and may exclude certain nondiscretionary expenses and cash payments. A reconciliation of certain non-GAAP
financial measures to the comparable GAAP financial measure for the current and prior year periods is included in the "Unaudited Non-GAAP
Financial Measures" tables.

UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(A) Reflects amounts as reported, including acquired and divested businesses while under Company ownership.
Note: Amounts may not add due to rounding

(Dollars in millions) Three Months Ended

January 31,
 2024

April 30,
 2024

July 31,
2024

October 31,
2024

TTM Ended
October 31,

2024

EBITDA (as adjusted) reconciliation:
Net income (loss) $120.4 $245.1 $185.0 ($24.5) $526.0

Income tax expense 75.1 68.0 61.0 91.3 295.4

Interest expense – net 99.8 97.3 100.4 98.7 396.2

Depreciation 67.5 69.0 73.0 72.2 281.7

Amortization 55.7 56.0 56.0 55.8 223.5

Loss (gain) on divestitures – net 0.3 — — 260.8 261.1

EBITDA (as adjusted) (A) $418.8 $535.4 $475.4 $554.3 $1,983.9

UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Dollars in millions) Three Months Ended

July 31,
 2023

October 31,
 2023

January 31,
 2024

April 30,
 2024

Year Ended
April 30,

2024

EBITDA (as adjusted) reconciliation:
Net income (loss) $183.6 $194.9 $120.4 $245.1 $744.0

Income tax expense 54.8 54.5 75.1 68.0 252.4

Interest expense – net 32.1 35.1 99.8 97.3 264.3

Depreciation 50.2 53.0 67.5 69.0 239.7

Amortization 39.8 39.6 55.7 56.0 191.1

Loss (gain) on divestitures – net (1.2) 13.8 0.3 — 12.9

EBITDA (as adjusted) (A) $359.3 $390.9 $418.8 $535.4 $1,704.4

(A) Reflects amounts as reported, including acquired and divested businesses while under Company ownership.
Note: Amounts may not add due to rounding

UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Dollars in millions) Three Months Ended

July 31,
 2022

October 31,
 2022

January 31,
 2023

April 30,
 2023

Year Ended
April 30,

2023

EBITDA (as adjusted) reconciliation:
Net income $109.8 $191.1 $208.5 ($600.7) ($91.3)

Income tax expense 31.3 61.8 66.9 (77.9) 82.1

Interest expense – net 39.1 39.7 37.9 35.3 152.0

Depreciation 55.1 57.1 59.8 52.1 224.1

Amortization 55.6 55.6 55.6 40.1 206.9

Loss (gain) on divestitures – net (1.6) — — 1,020.1 1,018.5

EBITDA (as adjusted) $289.3 $405.3 $428.7 $469.0 $1,592.3

Note: Amounts may not add due to rounding

UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Dollars in millions) Three Months Ended

July 31,
 2021

October 31,
 2021

January 31,
 2022

April 30,
 2022

Year Ended
April 30,

2022

EBITDA (as adjusted) reconciliation:
Net income $153.9 $206.0 $69.7 $202.1 $631.7

Income tax expense 51.3 62.8 39.9 58.1 212.1

Interest expense – net 43.1 40.3 39.5 38.0 160.9

Depreciation 58.5 60.5 59.9 56.6 235.5

Amortization 55.4 55.4 55.3 57.5 223.6
Other intangible assets
impairment charge — — 150.4 — 150.4

Loss (gain) on divestitures – net — — (9.6) — (9.6)

EBITDA (as adjusted) $362.2 $425.0 $405.1 $412.3 $1,604.6

Note: Amounts may not add due to rounding

UNAUDITED NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Dollars in millions) Three Months Ended

July 31,
 2020

October 31,
 2020

January 31,
 2021

April 30,
 2021

Year Ended
April 30,

2021

EBITDA (as adjusted) reconciliation:
Net income $237.0 $230.8 $261.5 $147.0 $876.3

Income tax expense 76.6 72.7 100.0 46.3 295.6

Interest expense – net 46.1 45.1 43.5 42.4 177.1

Depreciation 54.1 54.1 53.5 57.8 219.5

Amortization 59.6 59.5 57.0 56.9 233.0
Other intangible assets
impairment charge — — — 3.8 3.8

Loss (gain) on divestitures – net — — (27.2) 1.9 (25.3)

EBITDA (as adjusted) $473.4 $462.2 $488.3 $356.1 $1,780.0

Note: Amounts may not add due to rounding

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The J.M. Smucker Co. is the owner of all trademarks referenced herein, except as set forth below and
for Dunkin’ , which is a trademark of DD IP Holder LLC. The Dunkin’  brand is licensed to The J.M.
Smucker Co. for packaged coffee products sold in retail channels such as grocery stores, mass
merchandisers, club stores, e-commerce and drug stores, and in certain away from home channels.
This information does not pertain to products for sale in Dunkin’  restaurants.

K-Cup  is a trademark of Keurig Green Mountain, Inc., used with permission.